

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
3/11/2022 11:06 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/11/2022
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 100738-8

NO. 81955-1-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MELVIN JOHNSON,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SKAGIT COUNTY

The Honorable Laura M. Riquelme & David R. Needy, Judges

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JARED B. STEED
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC
The Denny Building
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, Washington 98121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
D. <u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u>	8
1. Review is appropriate because the Court of Appeals’ opinion conflicts with <i>State v. Kopp</i> and a trial court’s inherent discretion under RCW 9.94A.640.	8
2. Review is appropriate to determine whether incarceration for a different crime is a valid basis for denying a petition to vacate under RCW 9.94A.640(2)(f).	15
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>City of Seattle v. Winebrenner</u> 167 Wn.2d 451, 219 P.3d 686 (2009).....	18
<u>Davis v. State ex. Rel., Dep't of Licensing</u> 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	17
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Hewes</u> 108 Wn.2d 579, 741 P.3d 983 (1987).....	10
<u>State v. Elgin</u> 118 Wn.2d 551, 825 P.2d 314 (1992).....	18
<u>State v. Ervin</u> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	17
<u>State v. Graham</u> 130 Wn.2d 711, 927 P.2d 227 (1996).....	12
<u>State v. J.P.</u> 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	17
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	18
<u>State v. Keller</u> 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).....	16
<u>State v. Kopp</u> 15 Wn. App. 2d 281, 475 P.3d 517 (2020) ..2, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Reeves</u> 184 Wn. App. 154, 336 P.3d 105 (2014).....	17
<u>State v. Roggenkamp</u> 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	16
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> 5 Wn. App. 153, 486 P.2d 1143 <u>rev. denied</u> , 80 Wn.2d 1002 (1971).....	12

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<u>State v. Kurtz</u> 78 Ariz. 215, 278 P.2d 406 (1954)	12
--	----

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 4.2.....	10
Former RCW 9A.36.031(1)(g)	1, 3, 9
Laws of 2019, ch. 331, § 1.....	18
Laws of 2019, ch. 331, § 3.....	6, 18
RAP 9.6.....	14
RAP 13.4.....	1, 2, 15, 20
RCW 9.94A.640	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
RCW 9A.04.110	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
RCW 9A.36.021	19
RCW 9A.36.031	1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 11, 19
RCW 9A.56.210	19
RCW 9A.76.020	11
RCW 10.93.020	11
RCW 43.43.830	8, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	11
Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 35.23.02 (5 th ed. 2021).....	10
